
Meridian Environmental Consulting, LLC 

March 3 I, 20 19 

Carrie Stoltz 
Wisconsin Department ofNatural Resources 
I 07 Sutliff Avenue 
Rhinelander, WI 54501 

Subject: 

Dear Carrie: 

Change Order: 
• Vapor Intrusion 
• Ground Water Sampling 

Webster Pig Farm 
Gilman, Wisconsin 
PECF A No. 54433-9429-94 
DNR BRR TS Nos. 03-61 -000650 
Meridian No. 05F784 

This Change Order is to complete Vapor Intrusion and Ground Water Sampling at the above referenced 
site. 

Assess Vapor Intrusion Potential at W16653 (former Diamond residence) 

The ground water contamination extends under the residence knovvn as W 16653 CTH M, Gilman 
(Donald)(see Figure). The potential for petroleum vapors from this plume entering the residence will 
need to be assessed for Closure. 

Meridian will install two vapor sampling points (Cox Colvin) in the basement of the residence. A sample 
of the subslab soil vapor will be collected from each sample port using standard vapor intrusion air 
sampling techniques. The air samples will be collected in a 6 liter Summa Canister and analyzed for 
PVOC+Naphthalene using method T0-15. The sample points will be sampled twice: April and July 2019 
(representing winter and summer conditions) . This data will be used to quantify the potential (if any) for 
petroleum vapors to impact the residence. 

Ground Water Sampling 

The project is nearing Closure. Two rounds of ground water samples should be collected from all of the 
monitoring wells (MW-200, -300, -400, -500, -600, -700, -900, PZ-1 00, -200, -300, -400, -600, -700, and 
PZ-900)(wells MW-800, PZ-800 are sampled as pmt of Donald Store site) as well as from the onsite 
water supply and from the Town Hall. Monitoring wells MW-700 & PZ-700 are damaged and will 
require some modification/repair to be sampled . We will forward pictures from the field documenting the 
work to be completed for prior DNR approval. 

2711 N. Elco Road • Fall Creek, WI 54742 • (715) 832-6608 • Fax (715) 832-6797 



Webster Pig Farm (03-61-000650/54433-9429-94) 
Page 2 

Letter Report 

A letter report will be prepared documenting the work and include our recommendations to achieve 
Closure. 

We will proceed upon receipt of authorization. 

Sincerely, 

~~· E0~N E~YIRONMENTAL CONSULTING, LLC 

t,r~dp;./.,.," .'/ ~ 

,:?1<.· 1--s11imko, PG 
~·ect Manager 

,__.. 



Well 
0 

TOWN HALL 

Estimated Extent 
Ground Water Contamination 

i l 
! I r 
~ ! 
· ~ . 

! i 

'NELL 
0 

\ 

~\ "\' 
"'\ 1.\111700 

~\ 
\ 

\ 

! 

~ 
~ 
<X = 

"Efo ~ 
~ 
~ = 

---~ "~: ;;i]! 
.--.·-' 

\ 
\ 

---'f . 

B 

----=---:· -<::~¢..'5:.; :· ::.;) y 

.:. ··. :'7 
COUNTY ROAD "M" 

.<::·-1:·_-.;, ... -.··~·· : .. ~·;·, ~- ... : .... ·)"' 

RepiJ ' ' •· • '· · moo ' .. _;· ~cement w 
11 

WdltB513 /.::···:' .· • , -'. • '. : . ,· .> 
•- e P o /;<<(C"'f'P~ g;Jiff,/ o MW100 

So#flt.., z..v-curds z~w400·_,··:-.• :'.~j= ¥" . ~ • ' . . .. . '"moo 
0\ <.a b., liP" \ <~::;· :"- PZ300 J ~, I 

<f/1Lt<r CJS~ I+ l ~ Mw£ G 
't_ field J, 

Soil Boring 

0 Private Well 

8 Monitoring Well 

"Efo Power Pole/Utility Box 

0 60 

approximate scale (ft) 

A.........,. Property Bounlay 

B 

0 

~ 
a_ 
0 
0 
_J 

PZBOO 

i 
iwsoo 

r---, 
I I 
l...----' 

~ 
~ 

- - --- --· --· -!~] 

Old Church 
6070 

0 WeJI 
- __ j 

ormer 
·avern 
burned dotn) 

Figure 
Extent of Ground Water Contamination 
Webster Pig Farm/Donald Store 

Gilman, Wisconsin 
PROJECT NO. PREPARED BY 

~ 05F784 KAS 
~~Meridi an DATE REVIEWED BY Environmental 

2/22/ 19 KAS 
Consulting. LLC 



Usual and Customary Standardized Invoice #25 
January 2019 -June 2019 (updated 2/25/19) 

PECF A#: 54433942994 
BRRTS #: 361000650 

Site Name: Webster Pig Farm 
Site Address: Gilman (Donald) 

Vendor Name: Change Order 
Invoice#: Change Order 

Invoice Date: -:A,.._p_ri_l 2_0'--1-:9:---:-------------­
Check #: Change Order 

~ @~
~~J\ 
~ - · '· 

<• ······" - ] ; 

~· 

RR-107a 

U&C Total $ 

Variance to U&C Total $ 

Grand Total $ 

10,703.95 

880.00 

11 ,583.95 

pie monitoring wells (MW-200, 300,400,500,600,700,900, PZ-100,200,300,400,600,700,900, onsite well, Town Hall well)- 2 events. 16 wells x 2 events= 32 
mples. (PVOC+Naph). Dispose purge water. 

GW Sampling GSOS Sample Collection Well $ 72.45 'tJ :J 'f .n"' $ 2,318.40 

GW Sampling GS25 Primary Mob/Demob Site $ 690.92 2 $ 1,381 .84 

4 Waste Disposal Commodity WD10 GW Sample and/or Purge Drum $ 42.11 2 $ 84.22 

4 Waste Disposal Commodity WD25 Primary Mob/Demob Site $ 316.47 2 $ 632.94 

6 Letter Report/Addendum LRAOS Letter Report/Addendum Letter $1 ,039.29 )' I ;l!'$ 2,078.58 

33 
Schedule Of Laboratory 

Commodity Laboratory (see task 33 total on Lab Schedule) Lab Schedule $ 971 .20 
Maximums 

36 Change Order Request COR OS Change Order Request (cost cap exceedance requests) Change Order $ 381 .78 1 $ 381 .78 

!Install two vapor pins in basement. Sample 2X. T0-15 (PVOC+Naph). - - J 

37 

37 

Variance 

Variance 

Vapor Point Installation & Sampling 

Vapor Point Installation & Sampling 

VIS OS 

VIS10 

Installation & Sampling (up to 5 points) 

Mob/Demob (up to 5 points) 

Vapor Intrusion Sampling (GL Summa- To-15) 
(PVOC+N) (2 points x 2 events= 4 samples) 

Point 

Site 

Sample 

$ 

$ 

$ 

I t c_}o!\5t,5 0 l{d. 

h) llin 4-f/2.119 

.,-c,S~-12 

510.26 

813.95 

220.00 

4 $ 2,041 .04 

1 $ 813.95 

4 $ 880.00 



Usual and Customary Standardized Invoice #25 
January 2019 -June 2019 (updated 2/25/19) 

AIR 

AIR 

AIR 

WATER 

WATER 

WATER 

WATER 

WATER 

WATER 

WATER 

WATER 

WATER 

WATER 

WATER 

WATER 

WATER 

WATER 

WATER 

WATER 

WATER 

WATER 

WATER 

WATER 

WATER 

SOILS 

SOILS 

SOILS 

SOILS 

SOILS 

SOILS 

SOILS 

SOILS 

SOILS 

SOILS 

SOILS 

SOILS 
SOILS 

SOILS 

SOILS 

SOILS 

SOILS 

SOILS 

SOILS 

SOILS 

SOILS 

SOILS 

SOILS 

SOILS 

SOILS 

SOILS 

SOILS 

SOILS 

SOILS 

LNAPL 

A2 

A3 

A4 

W1 

W2 

W3 

W4 

W5 

W6 

W7 

W8 

W9 

W10 

W11 

W12 

W13 

W14 

W15 

W16 

W17 

W18 

W19 

W20 

W21 

S1 

S2 

S3 

S4 

S5 

S6 

S7 

S8 

S9 

S10 

S11 

S12 
S13 

S14 

S15 

S16 

S17 

S18 

S19 

S20 

S21 

S22 

S23 

S24 

S25 

S26 

S27 

S28 

S29 

LFPS01 

TOTAL LAB CHARGES $ 971.20 

BETX 

GRO 

VOC's 

GRO/PVOC 

PVOC 

PVOC + 1,2 DCA 

PVOC + Naphthalene 

voc 
PAH 

Lead 

Cadmium 

Hardness 

BOD, Total 

Nitrate 

Total Kjeldahl 

Ammonia 

Sulfate 

Iron 

Manganese 

Alkalinity 

methane 

Phosphorous 

voc Method 524.2 

EDB Method 504 

GRO 

ORO 

GRO/PVOC 

PVOC 

PVOC + 1 ,2 DCA + Naphthalene 

PVOC + Naphthalene 

voc 
SPLP Extraclion VOC only 

PAH 

Lead 

Cadmium 

Free Liquid 
Flash Point 

Grain Size - dry 

Grain Size - wet 

Bulk Density 

Permeability 

Nitrogen as Total Kjeldahl 

Nitrogen as Ammonia 

% Organic Matter 

TOG as NPOC 

Soil Moisture Content 

Air Filled Porosity 

%Total Solids 

Field Capacity 

TCLP Lead 

Cation Exchange (Ca. MG, & K) 

TCLP Cadmium 

TCLP Benzene 

Viscosity + Density 

Interfacial tension I (LNAPL!water [dyne/em)) 

Interfacial tension II (LNAPUair [dyne/em)) 

Interfacial tension Ill (water/air) [dyne/em)) 

SAMPLE 

SAMPLE 

SAMPLE 

SAMPLE 

SAMPLE 

SAMPLE 

SAMPLE 

SAMPLE 

SAMPLE 

SAMPLE 

SAMPLE 

SAMPLE 

SAMPLE 

s 
s 
s 
s 
s 
s 
s 
s 
s 
s 
$ 

s 
s 

SAMPLE S 

SAMPLE S 
SAMPLE S 
SAMPLE S 
SAMPLE S 
SAMPLE S 
SAMPLE S 
SAMPLE S 
SAMPLE S 
SAMPLE S 
SAMPLE S 
SAMPLE S 
SAMPLE S 
SAMPLE S 
SAMPLE S 
SAMPLE S 
SAMPLE S 
SAMPLE S 
SAMPLE S 

SAMPLE S 
SAMPLE S 
SAMPLE S 
SAMPLE S 
SAMPLE S 
SAMPLE S 
SAMPLE S 
SAMPLE $ 

SAMPLE S 
SAMPLE S 
SAMPLE S 
SAMPLE S 
SAMPLE S 
SAMPLE S 
SAMPLE S 
SAMPLE 

SAMPLE 

SAMPLE 

SAMPLE 

SAMPLE 

SAMPLE 

SAMPLE 

s 
s 

s 
s 
$ 

s 

TASK 33 

49.46 

46.10 

71 .93 

29.19 

26.99 

43.79 

30.35 

71.93 

72 .98 

12.39 

13.55 

12.39 

23.63 

11.24 

20.27 

16.91 

10.19 

10.19 

10.19 

10.19 

46.10 

18.06 

176.30 

95.45 
24.78 

30.35 

28.14 

25.83 

49.46 

36.02 

71.93 

50.61 

72.98 

12.39 

14.60 

11.24 
25 .83 

42.74 

57.33 

13.55 

41.58 

20.27 

16.91 

29.19 

57.33 

6.83 

25.83 

6.83 

28 .14 

83.16 

26.99 

83.16 

83.16 

561.33 

RR-107a 

32 $971.20 TASK 24 0 $ 

s 
$ 

s 
s 
$ 

JVs 
s 
s 
s 
s 
s 
$ 

s 
s 
s 
$ 

s 
s 
s 
s 
$ 

s 
s 
$ 
s 
s 
s 
s 
s 
s 
s 
s 
s 
s 
s 
$ 

s 
s 
s 
s 
s 
s 
s 
s 
s 
s 
s 
$ 

s 
s 
s 
s 

s 

971 .20 
~/UICf 
0\Cd b'Jil.tll\ 
-csiDH 1-

MAX COST SAMPLES TOTAL 

s 24.78 s 
s 30.35 s 
s 28.14 s 
s 25.83 $ 

s 49.46 s 
s 36.02 s 
s 71 .93 s 
s 50.61 $ 

s 72.98 s 
s 12.39 $ 

TASK 24 TOTAL $ 

TASK 33 TOTAL $ 971 .20 


